





July   , 1991

Walter White 

Norwalk Citizens Action Council

P.O. Box 1975

Norwalk, Ca 90651-1975







Re:  Your Request for 








Informal Assistance








Our File No. I-91-328

Dear Mr. White:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act').  


We are unable to answer your specific questions.  The Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person's authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b).)  The Commission does not provide advice to third parties concerning another person's duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, we will confine our response to a general discussion of the issues raised in your letter.


An "independent expenditure committee" is an individual or entity which makes "independent expenditures" totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(b).)  Independent expenditure committees are required to report "independent expenditures" made to support or oppose California state and local candidates and measures.  An "independent expenditure" is a payment made in connection with a communication (e.g., a campaign mailing or advertisement) which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified California state or local  candidate, or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified state or local measure, but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.  (Section 82031.) 


A "major donor committee" is an individual or entity, which makes monetary or non-monetary contributions (including loans, loan forgivenesses, loan guarantees, lines of credit, loan endorsements and loan security) totaling $10,000 or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of California state and local candidates or committees.  (Section 82013(c).)  Major donor committees are required to report "contributions" made to California state and local candidates or committees.  A "contribution" is a payment made to or at the behest of an officeholder, candidate, or committee for the purpose of influencing the voters in elections.  (Section 82015, Regulation 18215.) 


It does not appear that the activity mentioned in your letter meets the definition of either an "independent expenditure" or a "contribution."  Instead, it appears that the elected officials may have received gifts, which are not reportable by either "major donor committees" or "independent expenditure committees."  Officeholders and candidates are required to report gifts from a single source with an aggregate value of $50 or more in a calendar year on their statements of economic interests.  Statewide officeholders' statements of economic interests are on file with the Fair Political Practices Commission.  


Effective January 1, 1991, the Act prohibits statewide officeholders from accepting gifts with an aggregate value or more than $250 from a single source in a calendar year.  (Section 89504.)  However, Section 89506 provides that the gift limit does not apply to certain gifts of travel.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

